following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair value
recognition provision of SFAS No. 123 to its stock-based employee compensation (thousands of dollars, except per share
amounts):

5

Period Ended March 31,

Three Months Twelve Months

2003 2002 2003 2002

Net income, as reported   $ 25,539 $ 42,896 $ 26,608 $ 46,243
Add:
   Stock-based employee compensation
   expense included in reported net
   income, net of related tax benefits   484  446  1,821  1,855
Deduct:
   Total stock-based employee
   compensation expense determined
   under fair value based method for all
   awards, net of related tax benefits   (609)  (498)  (2,135)  (2,179)

Pro forma net income   $ 25,414 $ 42,844 $ 26,294 $ 45,919

Earnings per share:
   Basic - as reported   $ 0.76 $ 1.32 $ 0.80 $ 1.43
   Basic - pro forma   0.76  1.31  0.79  1.42

   Diluted - as reported   0.76  1.30  0.80  1.42
   Diluted - pro forma   0.76  1.30  0.79  1.41

Note 2 – Segment Information

The following tables list revenues from external customers, intersegment revenues, and segment net income (thousands of
dollars):

Natural Gas
Operations

Construction
Services Total

Three months ended March 31, 2003
Revenues from external customers   $ 359,983 $ 28,435 $ 388,418
Intersegment revenues   --  14,867  14,867

   Total   $ 359,983 $ 43,302 $ 403,285

Segment net income   $ 25,336 $ 203 $ 25,539

Three months ended March 31, 2002

Revenues from external customers   $ 456,205 $ 28,577 $ 484,782
Intersegment revenues   --  14,719  14,719

   Total   $ 456,205 $ 43,296 $ 499,501

Segment net income   $ 42,487 $ 409 $ 42,896

6

ITEM 2.   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

The Company is principally engaged in the business of purchasing, transporting, and distributing natural gas. Southwest is
the largest distributor in Arizona, selling and transporting natural gas in most of central and southern Arizona, including the
Phoenix and Tucson metropolitan areas. Southwest is also the largest distributor and transporter of natural gas in Nevada,
serving the Las Vegas metropolitan area and northern Nevada. In addition, Southwest distributes and transports natural gas